

Union of India & another vs. M/s Garg & Garg Co.

Arb. Case No.366 of 2025

14.11.2025 Present: Mr. Balram Sharma, Dy.SGI, with Mr. Rajiv Sharma Advocate, for the petitioners.

Arb. Case No.366 of 2025

Notice be issued to the respondent, returnable on 31st December, 2025, on taking steps within three days.

OMP No.1407 of 2025

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

In the meanwhile, the execution of award dated 05.08.2025, passed in Arbitration Case No.371 of 2023 by learned Arbitrator shall remain stayed, subject to the petitioners depositing the entire award amount along with interest in the Registry of this Court within six weeks.

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**

November 14, 2025
(vt)